iii.� �Investing in competitors for an amount exceeding 10% of the value of

the employee’s or Board member’s holdings in Sagax.

The policies also specify that senior executives and Board members who

borrow against more than 10% of the market value of their shares in

Sagax shall notify the company. As per the publication of this report no

such notification has been received.

Currency exposure

Amounts in EUR M
2025

31 Mar
2024

31 Mar

Investment properties 4,489  3,956
Other assets 129  155

Total assets 4,619  4,111

Interest-bearing liabilities 2,936  2,634
Other liabilities 396  349

Total liabilities 3,331  2,983

Net exposure 1,288  1,129

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – MARCH 202521 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

Debt ratio on change in value of property portfolio

–20%  –10%  0% +10%  +20%

Value change, SEK M –12,808  –6,404  –  6,404  12,808
Debt ratio, % 48  44  41  38  35

Interest coverage ratio upon change in occupancy rate

–10%  –5%  0% +5%  +10%

Occupancy rate, % 87  91  96  N/A  N/A

Interest coverage ratio,
multiple 4.1  4.3  4.6  N/A  N/A

Sensitivity analysis for property values
Change Value change, SEK M

Capitalisation rate  +/–0.25% point –1,719/+1,875
Discount rate  +/–0.25% point – 970/+993
Rental revenue  +/–5% +2,569/–2,565
Property expenses  +/–5% –331/+334

Sensitivity analysis on 31 March 20251)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on
profit from property

management,
annual basis

Effect on
profit after tax,

annual basis
Effect on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% point +54/–54  +45/–45  +45/–45
Rental revenue +/–1% +52/–52  +43/–43  +43/–43
Property expenses +/–1% –9/+9  –7/+7  –7/+7
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –5/+5  –4/+4  –4/+4
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –17/+17  –15/+15  –15/+15
Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2) +/–10% +238/–238  +196/–196  +1,397/–1,397
Changed rent level for contract maturities in 2025 +/–10% +51/–51  +43/–43  +43/–43

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – MARCH 202522 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

Key performance indicators

2025
Jan–Mar

2024
Jan–Mar

2024
Jan–Dec

2023
Jan–Dec

2022
Jan–Dec

2021
Jan–Dec

2020
Jan–Dec

Property-related key figures

Yield, % 6.6  6.5  6.6  6.4  5.8  6.0  6.3
Surplus ratio, % 81  81  84  83  82  83  83
Occupancy rate by area, % 96  97  96  97  95  96  95
Economic occupancy rate, % 96  96  96  96  96  96  95
Lettable area at the end of the period, ’000s sqm 4,876  4,386  4,834  4,331  3,895  3,759  3,480